

No. 24-CV-1982

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
March Term 2025

---

**MONTDEL UNITED,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**STATE OF DELMONT and  
DELMONT NATURAL RESOURCE AGENCY**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifteenth  
Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

*TEAM 14  
Counsel for Respond  
January 31, 2025*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... I

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... IV

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

    B. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. QUESTION PRESENTED 1 ..... 6

    B. QUESTION PRESENTED 2 ..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 7

**I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NO FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION BECAUSE THE GOVERNMENT IS NOT COERCING PEOPLE OF MONTDEL FAITH TO VIOLATE THEIR RELIGION.** ..... 7

**A. First Amendment Protections Do Not Apply Because the Government's Actions Were Neutral and Generally Applicable.** ..... 10

*i. The Law is Neutral Because it Does Not Target or Single Out Religion Because of the Group's Religious Motivation.* ..... 10

*ii. The Law is Generally Applicable Because It Does Not Selectively Impose A Burden on Conduct Motivated By Religious Belief and Affects Everyone in the State Equally.* ..... 11

**B. In a Case of Strict Scrutiny, the Government Would Win Because the Government Has a Narrow and Compelling Interest to Protect Its People from Climate Change.** ..... 12

**II. THE ECIA AND SUBSEQUENT TRANSFER OF RED ROCK DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF PETITIONER BECAUSE RED ROCK IS A NON-PUBLIC FORUM.** ..... 13

**A. Because Red Rock as A Non-Public Forum, the ECIA and Subsequent Transfer Must Only Be Content-Neutral and Reasonable.** ..... 17

**B. Alternatively, if Red Rock is Considered A Public Forum, and/or if the ECIA and Transfer Of Red Rock is Considered A Time, Place, Manner, Restriction, The Restriction is Content Neutral, and are Narrowly Tailored to Serve A Significant Government Interest and Leaves Open Ample Alternatives. .... 18**

**CONCLUSION ..... 20**

**APPENDIX A ..... 21**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 22**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Boardley v. U.S. Dept. of the Int.</u> , 615 F.3d 508, (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	15
<u>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialea</u> , 508 U.S. 520, (1993) .....	12
<u>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense &amp; Educ. Fund</u> , 473 U.S. 788, (1985).....	13, 14
<u>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania</u> , 593 U.S. 522, (2021) .....	10, 11
<u>Heffron v. Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</u> , 452 U.S. 640, (1981).....	15, 16
<u>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</u> , 597 U.S. 507, (2022) .....	10
<u>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</u> , 485 U.S. 439, 442 (1988).....	7, 8
<u>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n</u> , 460 U.S. 37, (1983).....	13, 14, 15
<u>Pierce v. Underwood</u> , 487 U.S. 552, (1988). .....	7
<u>U. S. Postal Serv. v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Associations</u> , 453 U.S. 114, (1981) .....	17
<u>United States v. Grace</u> , 461 U.S. 171, (1983).....	15
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S., 781, (1989).....	18

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. 1 .....	7, 13
U.S. Const. amend. 14 .....	7
